

In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

Kaleb Lee Basey,)
)
 Appellant,) Supreme Court No. **S-17099**
 v.)
)
 State of Alaska, Department of Public)
 Safety, Division of State Troopers)
 Bureau of Investigations,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
 _____)
 Trial Court Case # **4FA-16-02509CI**

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
JUDGE DOUGLAS BLANKENSHIP ORDER DECLINING TO DISCLOSE
TROOPER PERSONNEL FILE MATERIALS

JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LOCAL 71 AND APEA/AFT

Khalial Withen
Alaska Bar No. 1311092
Kevin Dougherty
Alaska Bar No. 8111086
Alaska District Council of Laborers
Counsel for Public Employees Local 71
& APEA/AFT
2501 Commercial Drive
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-1640
kwithen@alaskalaborers.com

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
May ____, 2019

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
APPELLATE COURTS

Deputy Clerk

APP. R. 513.5 CERTIFICATION

I certify pursuant to App. R. 513
that the font used in this document
is Times New Roman 13 point with
Times New Roman 12 point font in
the footnotes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. State Employee Disciplinary Records Are Confidential Personnel Records Under AS 39.25.080(a) and Therefore not Subject to Disclosure Under the Alaska Public Records Act...... 4

A. Under the plain language of AS 39.25.080(a), state employee disciplinary records, as a form of examination and “assessment materials,” are confidential personnel records...... 5

B. The exemption in AS 39.25.080(b)(7), which provides that dismissal or discipline for a violation of AS 39.25.160 related to the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee is subject to public inspection, confirms that the all other disciplinary records are confidential personnel records under part (a) of the statute. 12

C. Other appellate state courts have concluded that public employee disciplinary records constitute part of an individual’s personnel file...... 14

II. Even if the State Employee Disciplinary Records Were Somehow Deemed Not Personnel Records Under the State Personnel Act, State Employees Have a State Constitutional Privacy Interest Playing a Role in Whether Such Records Might Be Produced Under the Alaska Public Records Act...... 17

A. There is little doubt that state employees have a state constitutional privacy interest playing a role in whether those records might be produced under the Alaska Public Records Act...... 18

B. There are several balancing considerations in assessing whether there is a compelling state interest to justify infringement of constitutionally protected privacy rights of state employees......21

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Alaska State Comm’n for Human Rights v. Anderson</i> , 426 P.3d 956 (Alaska 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Rue</i> , 948 P.2d 976 (Alaska 1997) | 3, 8, 19 |
| <i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union Found. of Iowa, Inc. v. Custodian</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News</i> , 794 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1990) | 4, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Basey v. State</i> , 408 P.3d 1173 (Alaska 2017) | 1 |
| <i>Bast v. U. S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 4, 22, 24 |
| <i>City of North Pole v. Zabek</i> , 934 P.2d 1292 (Alaska 1997) | 7 |
| <i>Cowles v. Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 748 P.2d 597 (Wash. 1988) | 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Alaska Super. Ct.</i> , 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 1264 v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> , 973 P.2d 1132 (Alaska 1999) | 8, 18, 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Jones v. Jennings</i> , 788 P.2d 732 (Alaska 1990) | 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Kenai v. Kenai Peninsula Newspapers</i> , 642 P.2d 1316 (Alaska 1982) | 4, 22, 23 |
| <i>Miller v. Webster</i> , 661 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1981) | 4, 22, 24 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mills v. Hankla</i> , 297 P.3d 158 (Alaska 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Teck Cominco Alaska Inc.</i> , 193 P.3d 751 (Alaska 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Oregonian Publ. Co. v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J</i> , 987 P.2d 480 (1999) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Pivero v. Largy</i> , 143 N.H. 187 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Ray v. United States Dep't of Justice, INS</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1212, 1214 (S.D. Fla. 1991) | 4, 22, 24 |
| <i>Schonberger v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 508 F Supp. 941, 943 (D.C. 1981) | 16 |
| <i>Swinton v. Safir</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 758, 762 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. Kenai Pipe Line Co.</i> , 746 P.2d 896, 904 (Alaska 1987) | 5, 6, 13 |
| <i>Wakefield Teachers Ass'n v. Sch. Comm. of Wakefield</i> , 431 Mass. 792 (Mass. 2000) | 14, 15, 25, 27 |

STATUTES

AS 22.05.010

AS 39.25.080

AS 40.25.120

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 18 ch. 144 SLA, HB 188 (1960)

§ 5 ch. 112 SLA, SB 193 (1982)

SB 193: Amending the State Personnel Act (AS 39.25), H. Jud. Comm. File, cmt. at 33 (1982)

Public Release of Police Records, 1 Op. Alaska Att’y Gen. (1994)

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 500 (5th ed. 1979)

ELKOURI & ELKOURI, HOW ARBITRATION WORKS (Kenneth May ed., 8th ed. 2016)

RULES

App. R. 212(c)(9)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ALASKA CONSTITUTION Article I, section 22
